ACME Industries, a 

'Related Party' as defined under Section 2(76) of the Act and Regulation 2(1)(zb) of the Listing 

Regulations in the nature of purchase and/or sale of goods, services spares, and capital goods 

including land & building up to Rs. 75,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five Crore Only) for the 

financial year 2025-26 as detailed in the explanatory statement annexed to this notice, 

notwithstanding the fact that the aggregate value of all these transaction(s), 

whether undertaken directly by the Company or along with its subsidiary(ies), may exceed the

[...]

(whether individually or series of transaction(s) taken together with M/s. RCM Consumer 

Products Pvt Ltd. a 'Related Party' as defined under Section 2(76) of the Act and Regulation 

2(1)(zb) of the Listing Regulations in the nature of purchase and/ or sale of goods and services up 

to Rs. 270,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Seventy Crore Only) per annum from 

the AGM to be held in financial year 2025-26 till the conclusion of AGM to be held in 

Financial year 2026-27 as detailed in the explanatory statement annexed to this notice, 

notwithstanding the fact that the aggregate value of all these transaction(s), whether undertaken

[...]

taken together with M/s. ACME Industries, entity controlled by directors and a 'Related Party' as 

defined under Section 2(76) of the Act and Regulation 2(1)(zb) of the Listing Regulations in the 

nature of purchase and/ or sale of goods and services up to Rs. 250,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two 

Hundred and Fifty Crore Only) per annum from the AGM to be held in financial year 2025-26 till 

the conclusion of AGM to be held in Financial year 2026-27 as detailed in the explanatory 

statement annexed to this notice, notwithstanding the fact that the aggregate value of all these

[...]

by the Board in that behalf), Consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded 

to alter, modify and/or substitute the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of 

the Company to the extent applicable in the following manner: V. “The Authorized Share Capital 

of the Company Rs. 21,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty One Crore Only) divided into 10,50,00,000 

(Ten Crore Fifty Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 02/- (Rupees Two Only) each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors and/or any Committee thereof and/or the Key 

Managerial Personnel of the Company be and is hereby authorized to take all such steps and

[...]

On the recommendation of the Audit Committee at its meeting held on 
14th August, 2025, the Board has approved the appointment of M/s. K.C. Moondra & Associates, Cost 
Accountants as the Cost Auditor of the Company for the financial year 2025-26 at a remuneration of Rs. 
35,000 (Rs. Thirty Five Thousand Only), exclusive of reimbursement of GST and all out of pocket expenses 
incurred, if any, in connection with the cost audit. The appointment and the remuneration of the cost 
auditor is required to be ratified subsequently in accordance to the provisions of the Act and Rule 14 of